the purposes of preparing the Pro Forma Profit & Loss:

• costs relating to the Offer have been treated as one-off and non-
recurring in nature and have been treated as such in the Pro
Forma Profit & Loss. For statutory reporting purposes these costs
will be expensed to profit and loss in the period they relate; and

• the cost of establishing new debt facilities has been amortised

over the expected maturity of the new facilities and included in
the pro forma finance costs, which is consistent with statutory
reporting requirements.

(iii) Income tax expense

The pro forma income tax expense for the Merged Group has been
calculated assuming a 30% Australian corporate tax rate.

 Page 79

(iv) Praemium’s existing investment in Powerwrap

Praemium has an existing equity interest in Powerwrap, which is not
reflected in the pro forma historical financial information. Accordingly,
this is recognised as a reduction in cash and cash equivalents, with the
investment being eliminated in accordance with the consolidation
principles.

11.6 Pro-forma Profit & Loss

AUD $'00050

Praemium
31-Dec-19

Last
twelve

months

Powerwrap
31-Dec-19

Last
twelve

months

Net
adjustments

Merged
Group

Income

Sales revenue 45,214 17,915 875 64,004
Interest and other income 1,190 586 - 1,776

Total revenue 46,404 18,501 875 65,780

Expenses

Employee costs (25,425) (10,937) - (36,362)
Service provider net recoveries / (costs) 3,140 (6,095) (875) (3,830)
Administration  (9,576) (6,018) 25 (15,569)
Occupancy (1,969) (654) 1,969 (655)
Depreciation & amortisation  (2,662) (462) (1,888) (5,012)
Finance costs - (9) (751) (760)
Other expenses (1,728) (582) 90 (2,220)

Gain / (loss) before income tax 8,183 (6,256) (555) 1,372
Income tax benefit / (expense) (3,079) 330 166 (2,582)

Gain / (loss) after income tax 5,104 (5,926) (388) (1,210)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) 277 - - 277

Pro forma comprehensive gain /
(loss) 5,382 (5,926) (388) (932)

Non-recurring expenses

Restructure, arbitration & acquisition
costs (1,257) - (2,126) (3,383)

Witholding tax not recoverable (564) - - (564)
Pro forma comprehensive gain /
(loss) after non-recurring expenses 3,561 (5,926) (2,514) (4,879)

50 Totals may not add due to rounding.

 Page 80

11.7 Notes to the Pro Forma Profit & Loss

Overview: The aggregation reflects the combined profit & loss of Praemium and
Powerwrap for the last twelve months to 31 December 2019 and the following pro
forma adjustments.

Revenue and service provider recoveries / (costs): Intercompany sales and
purchases between Praemium and Powerwrap of $2,000,000 have been eliminated,
which has no effect on profit after tax. To ensure consistent classification, Praemium’s
revenue has also been adjusted to allocate $3,000,000 classified as service provider

[…]

Occupancy: on a standalone basis the application of AASB 16 has been excluded and
therefore an adjustment of $2,000,000 has been made to decrease occupancy
expenses and show the Merged Group on a post application of AASB 16 basis.

Depreciation & amortisation: on a standalone basis the application of AASB 16 has
been excluded and therefore an adjustment of $2,000,000 has been made to increase
depreciation & amortisation and show the Merged Group on an AASB 16 adjusted
basis.

Finance costs: the increase in interest is due to the estimated annual impact of
$470,000 of interest arising from additional funding for the transaction and the
$280,000 impact from the application of AASB 16.

Other expenses: the $90,000 adjustment relates to finance costs associated with
AASB 16 which have been re-allocated to the finance costs line item.

Tax expense: Tax expense is based on the tax effect of all adjustments.

Restructure, arbitration & acquisition costs: Includes estimated transaction
costs of $2,000,000 relating to the transaction.

11.8 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

AUD $'00051
Praemium
31-Dec-19

Powerwrap
31-Dec-19

Net
adjustments

Merged
Group

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14,738  15,786  (3,676) 26,848
Trade and other receivables 7,110  3,800  -  10,910
Other current assets 2,902  1,488  -  4,390

51 Totals may not add due to rounding.

 Page 81

Total current assets 24,751  21,074  (3,676) 42,149
Non-current assets

Other financial assets 1,380  214  -  1,594
Intangible assets 10,867  4,579  -  15,446
Goodwill -  -  30,448  30,448
Property, plant and equipment 1,220  394  -  1,614
Deferred tax assets 1,901  -  -  1,901
Work-in-progress -  482  -  482
Right-of-use assets 4,747  1,760  -  6,507
Total non-current assets 20,115  7,429  30,448  57,992
Total assets 44,866  28,503  26,773  100,142

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,894  3,131  -  9,025
Current contract liabilities 4,311  219  -  4,530
Short-term debt -  -  3,000  3,000
Current provisions 1,572  748  -  2,320
Income tax payable 1,656  -  -  1,656
Current lease liabilities 1,224  547  -  1,771
Total current liabilities 14,658  4,645  3,000  22,303

Non-current liabilities
Non-current provisions 154  164  -  318
Non-current contract liabilities -  214  -  214
Deferred tax liability 59  -  -  59
Non-current lease liabilities 3,636  1,274  -  4,910
Long-term debt -  -  12,000  12,000
Total non-current liabilities 3,849  1,652  12,000  17,501

Total liabilities 18,507  6,297  15,000  39,804
Net assets 26,359  22,206  11,773  60,338
Equity

Share capital 68,328  64,692  (30,713) 102,306
Reserves 1,398  2,774  (2,774) 1,398
Accumulated losses (43,367) (45,260) 45,260  (43,367)

Total equity attributable to the
owners 26,359  22,206  11,773  60,338

11.9 Notes to the Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Overview: The aggregation reflects the combined balance sheets of Praemium and
Powerwrap as at 31 December 2019 and the following pro forma adjustments.

Cash and cash equivalents: This adjustment represents Praemium’s on-market
purchase of Powerwrap Shares between 18 March 2020 and 25 June 2020 and
$550,000 cash used in the transaction.

Goodwill: This adjustment of $30,000,000 represents the fair value of the
consideration paid for 100% of the  shares in Powerwrap of $52,000,000 less the fair
value of the net amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed